HLS 201ES-562 **ORIGINAL** 

2020 First Extraordinary Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 68

1

2

BY REPRESENTATIVE MARCELLE

CONDOLENCES: Expresses condolences on the death of Olivea Shamae Batieste

A RESOLUTION

2	To express the condolences of the House of Representatives upon the death of Olivea
3	Shamae Batieste.
4	WHEREAS, Olivea Shamae Batieste was born to Tracey Batieste Woodard on
5	April 15, 1998; she passed away at the age of twenty-two; and
6	WHEREAS, Olivea was a graduate of Scotlandville Magnet High School, where she
7	proudly served as senior class president; she went on to study at Southern University and the
8	Avena Institute Cosmetology School; and
9	WHEREAS, she loved her community and made many meaningful contributions to
10	it; she worked as a youth sponsor and a tutor in the Alden community; from the age of
11	fourteen, Olivea worked with the Mayor's Summer Youth Employment Program; and
12	WHEREAS, blessed with the gift of music, she enjoyed singing; she was a great
13	orator and spoke at many youth events; and
14	WHEREAS, a vibrant young lady, Olivea will be remembered fondly in her
15	community.
16	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
17	Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express condolences on the death of Olivea Shamae
18	Batieste; does hereby express the deep regret of the entire state upon the loss of this
19	extraordinary individual; and does hereby recognize the pride that she will forever bring to
20	her family, her friends, her community, and the state of Louisiana.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the

2 family of Olivea Shamae Batieste.

## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 68 Original

2020 First Extraordinary Session

Marcelle

Expresses condolences on the death of Olivea Shamae Batieste.